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1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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+ You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com

- You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
- In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
- If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
- This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.
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Code Lubrication type Code Application
F Full-Dry type A Light Materials
S Semi-Dry type G General Materials
M Micro—Lubrication type B Heavy Materials

% Only use “B”(Heavy materials) code for the form of “M”(Micro—Lubrication type) machine
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o oy App.”ed
No. FA |FG|SA|[SG|MA |MG| MB | Period
A-1 AS-000350-00 Arm-Bed ofef H| = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-2 | CMB-LA010801 Face Plate oo 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-3 | CMB-FC003900 Face Plate Gasket S JtAZ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-4 | DSC-BF008400 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=11] ELIA 15|15 [ 15| 15| 15 | 15| 15

A-5 | DPK-CB000900 Face Plate Rubber Cap (L) ok 2 apl (L) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-6 | DPK-CB000200 Rubber Cap (M) 82 ol (M) 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

A-7 | CMB-LA004300 Thread Take—-up Lever Cover AT HH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-8 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] A 7| F{e] ELEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-9 | CMB-LB005500 Rear Cover SEY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-10 | DTC-AH000200 Cord Holder “A" IE Fol|"A" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-11 | CMB-LA010701 Motor Cover DE HH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-12 | PSC-AC001200 Screw [M5, L=15] DE F{H E LA} 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

A-13 | CMB-BB005800 Bed Supporter-A Hl = cral-A 1 1

A-14 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=14] H = cla| Z LA 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

A-15| CMB-BB005900 Bed Supporter-B H = ciz|-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-16 | CMB-BJ002400 Gauge Plate 0| x| FEHIH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-17 | DSC-BC000100 Screw [11/64" n=40] E T ELEA 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

A-18 | CMB-LB004400 Slide Plate Ass'y o|n#EE (xX) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-19 | CGA-GA003200 Needle Plate (A-Type, 4 row) HE (H=E8) IO RO

A-20 | CGA-GA000201 Needle Plate (A-Type, 3 row) EE (AY) 1 1 1 Jun.18.12
A-22 | CGA-GA001200 Needle Plate (BH-Type, 4 row) 2z (atad) 1

A-23 | DPK-CB002300 Rubber Cap st A4 DT opf 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-24 | DPK-CB000801 Rubber Cap (S) 5 opf (S) 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 |Aug.22.11
A-25| DSC-CB000700 Screw [M5, L=5] HE TJ2|A F opfLEAL 2 2 2 2

A-26 | DSC-CB000500 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] H = Jala F opgHLEAL 1 1

A-27 | PPK-BA0O01500 O-Ring (P9)[$8.8Xd12.6, W=1.9] [S7/HER4 0-3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-28 | DPN-AD006600 Air Discharging Bushing 27| ERA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-29 | DPK-CZ000400 Cap of Air Discharging Bushing 27| ER A 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-30 | CMB-HK002000 Upper Thread Guide Pin Aot & 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-31 | DSN-AA000100 Nut [11/64" n=40] HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-32 | ATA-PS002401 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y-Heawy ~ |2= A =X Hx|(X): 228 1

A-33 | DSC-CB000300 Screw [11/64" n=40] Hzx MxA™ ZR| DHLIAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-34 | CMB-HK000501 Arm Thread Guide of Aok 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |Dec.19.11
A-35 | DSC-BA000100 Screw [9/64" n=40] Alobf ELFA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

A-36 | ATA-PS001301 Thread Tension Control Ass'y HAxE A (F) 1 1 1

A-37 | ATA-PS005400 Thread Tension Control Ass'y (Heavy) [AZ=H ZX| (X): T8 1

A-38 | DSC-CA000800 Screw [15/64" n=28] Az Ex| DHLEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-39 | CMB-HK001901 Face Plate Thread Guide S Aok 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |Dec.19.11
A-40 | CMB-LD012300 Model Mark (KM—2300SG) Zd o3 (KM-2300SG) 1

A-41 | CMB-LD012400 Model Mark (KM—2300SA) Zd 0}3 (KM-2300SA) 1

A-42 | CMB-LD012500 Model Mark (KM—2300FG) 2Zd 0t3 (KM-2300FG) 1

A-43 | CMB-LD012600 Model Mark (KM—2300FA) Zgl 0t3 (KM-2300FA) 1

A-44 | CMB-LD012700 Model Mark (KM—2300MG) Zd 0t3 (KM-2300MG) 1

A-45| CMB-LD012800 Model Mark (KM—2300MA) Zgl 0t3 (KM-2300MA) 1

A-46 | CMB-LD012900 Model Mark (KM—2300MB) ZH 0t3 (KM-2300MB) 1

A-48 | PPN-AD000100 Pin 7| o 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

A-49 | CMB-LD001000 Caution Label ZFo| il 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-50 [ CMB-LD013000 Brand Mark-A SunStar 0t -5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-51 | CMB-BJ006600 Machine Number Plate 7| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-52 | CMB-BB006000 Safety Switch Base O A Q| X| HO|A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-53 | CMB-BJ003700 Safety Switch Plate O™ A Q| X[ EH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-54 | DSP-AC004300 Safety Switch Spring oM AQIx| AZEY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-55| DSC-FA012200 Safety Switch Hinge Screw OFM AQ|X| ShLAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-56 | 46-004A-2300 Safety Switch oM A2 x| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A-57 | PSC-AC015900 Screw [M2, L=12] OFM A Qx| E LA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

A-58 | CMB-BJ003800 Safety Switch Sub Bracket OFM AR|X| HE=x =23l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Ref.

Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
A-59 | DSC-BF003600 Screw [11/64" n=40] OFM A 2| X| H|O|A ELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
A-60 | CMB-LD010100 Oil Caution Label Y F7 Zn 2 1 1 1 1 1
A-61 | CMB-LD010400 Deflation Bushing Cap Caution Label|&7| 7+ oOl7f 21 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-62 | ATA-PS005301 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y Hzx MAxd™ &R (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-63 | 40-004A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass’y(Light) [A=H& ZEx| (=) 1 1 1
A-64 | DPK-CB002400 Rubber Cap H = D5 opj 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-65 | CMB-LD006000 Warning Sticker A Z10 AE|IH A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-66 | CMB-LD010500 Sticker Z2| Zel AE|AH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-67 | CMB-LD010200 CE Mark CE ot=2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-68 | PTC-AG000200 Cable Tie 70| & Efo| 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
A-69 | PTC-AG000100 Nylon Clip LI E 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
A-70 | DPK-CB002400 Rubber Cap H| = Do}y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.lled
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
B-1 | CUS-KC001300 Upper Shaft S 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-2 | CUS-DA001300 Link Cam Ei=k] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-3 | DSC-BJ003700 Screw (A) [9/32" n=28, L=16] 3 ™LA (A) IR
B-4 | DSC-CA002100 Screw (B) [9/32" n=28, L=16] 237 DHLIAL(B) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-5 | DSC-CB002300 Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6] O™ LEA} 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
B-6 | DCL-AB001900 Main Shaft Bearing Support AE HOE &Y 22|22 |2]2]|2
B-7 | PBR-AA002400 Bearing [6204ZZC3NR] a5 M Hod 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-8 | DBR-AA000100 Bearing [6304ZZC3NR] AF E HoY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-9 | CUS-CF000400 Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel AT 7S E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-10 | DSC-CB000100 Screw [11/64" n=40, L=4] A7 5 2 ™LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-12 | DPL-BC003300 | *01 [Timing Pulley-Upper-O Type Eto|Y ZEz2|-2-S5M-08 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-13 | DBT-BC000100 Timing Belt Eto|Y HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-14 | DCR-AD000300 Coupling HEZ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-15 | PSC-CB000100 Screw [M6, L=8] HEZY DHLIAL 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
B-16 | SFAM-500-002 Motor—Hollow DE{-QFE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-17 | PSC-AC000100 Screw [M5, =25] ZE ELIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
B-18 | DWS-CA000100 Spring Washer SE IMLIAL AZEIQLM 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
B-19 | DWS-AA000600 Washer DE| I™LIAL 2EM 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
B-20 | CUS-CP000401 Pulley 2| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-21 | DSC-CB000500 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] Z2| I™LIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
B-22 | AS-000333-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Full-Dry,General) |AR7|(=) [F2 7,2 EHE] 1 1

B-23 | AS-000334-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Micro,General) A& Z|(X) [olMZ 7/, LEHE] 1
B-25 | AS-000336-00 Thread Take—up Lever Ass'y (Heavy) |[AZH7|(Z) [E2 2] 1
B-26 | CTH-HJ001301 Thread Take—up (General) AR 7(LerE) 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-27 | CTH-HJ002400 Thread Take-up (Heavy) AHAHI|(FEE) 1
B-28 | PBR-AA007700 Bearing [605DD] AR 7| (AN Ho= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-29 | PBR-AA001700 Bearing [608DD] AR Z](5F) Hof & 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-30 | CTH-CB001000 Thread Take—up Crank A7 I3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-31 | DPN-AD006500 Thread Take—up Crank Shaft A7 IHI=F 1 1 1
B-32 | DPN-AD009500 Thread Take-up Crank Shaft(Full-Dry) |AxH7| A¥IF(E27) 1 11111

B-33 | DWS-AA010100 Bearing Support Ho{Z 7tol= 2 2 12| 2 2
B-34 | PBR-BA002600 Bearing [KT 71010] A7 IYIF L EH 2 2 2 2 2
B-35 | CTH-CJ000900 Needle Bar Crank(General) HHsCH 3 3 (2L 8tE) 1 1 1
B-37 | CTH-CB001700 Needle Bar Crank(Heavy) HHstH AW I (F=8) 1
B-38 | CTH-CC000800 Needle Bar Crank Rod st 33 R 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-39 | DBS-DA012900 Needle Bar Crank Rod Bushing Hisof 383 2= 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B—40 | DSC-BF001600 Screw [9/64" n=40] Hhsof 383 2ILkA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-41 | CNB-BF001200 Needle Bar Holder HH=CH &ol 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-42 | DSC-BA001000 Screw [9/64" n=40] Hh=CH ol ELHAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-43 | CNB-CD000100 Slide Block =i ot 25 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-44 | DCL-BB001700 Thrust Collar[D=¢7, W=8] A7 IWT F 72t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-46 | DSC-BA000100 Screw [9/64" n=40] 2| A opZHLpAb 1 1 1 1

B-47 | DBS-DA012600 Needle Bar Bushing, Upper =i A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-48 | DBS-DA013000 Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Micro Lubrication) [HH=TH SH2A (O] M2 ) 111
B-49 | DBS-DA027900 Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Full-Dry) [Ht=Cf sH=A (2 27) 1 1 1 1

B-50 | DBS-DA014900 Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Heavy) [HisCi SIRA(ZEE) 1
B-51 | CNB-BH000100 Thread Guide for Needle Bar Bushing HisCH sHRA Alohy 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-52 | CNB-KA001301 Needle Bar(Micro Lubrication) HhsCl (0| M2 ) 1 Aug.08.12
B-53 | CNB-KA001400 Needle Bar (Heavy) s (FE28) 1
B-54 | CMB-KA003600 Needle Bar (Full-Dry) HHsH (R 27) 1 1 1 1

B-55 | CNB-HK000400 Needle Bar Thread Guide Hh=Ci Aoy 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-56 | DSC-BF000100 Screw [1/8" n=44] Hts DHLEA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-57 - Needle (DBX1SF(KN)#11) Hts(2=28) 1 1 1

B-58 - Needle (DBx1 #14) HHs (L EHE) 1 1 1
B-59 - Needle (DBX1 #21) o= (==28) 1
B-60 | CUS-BJO00900 Sync. Sensor Slit MA ZEX| 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

=01 : Selective Part (ME4 &)
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.lled
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
B-61 | DSC-BA002400 Screw [M6] MA ZEX| 2 LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

B-62 | CUS-BA000200 Sync. Sensor Base MM H o] A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B-63 | 46-102A-2300 Sync. Sensor MM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B-64 | CUS-BB001200 Sensor Bracket MM =223 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B-65 | PSC-BA000100 Screw [M3, L=10] MA ELEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B-66 | DSC-BF008400 Screw [3/16" n=28] M HO| A ELEA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

B-67 | CUS-FZ000100 Cable Guide Rubber Aol 7to|E D7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B-68 | AS-001577-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Full-Dry, Light) |[AzH7|(Z) [F 27/, 2HEE] 1 1

B-69 | AS-001578-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Micro, Light) |A&IZ|(=) [0IMZ &/, HEE] 1

=01 : Selective Part (ME4 &)
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.”ed
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
C-1 | 41-101A-2300 Bobbin Winder Ass'y AT (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-2 | ABW-PS000201 Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y AZE7| Hio|A (=) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |Feb.17.12
C-3 | CBW-KC000300 Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft AU 2EH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-4 | CBW-BA000500 Bobbin Winder Action Body A7) S 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-5 | CBW-CP000200 Bobbin Winder Action Pulley A7) ks Z2| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-6 | DSC-CB000300 Screw [11/64" n=40] AZb7| 2E Ee| DF LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
C-7 | CBW-FA000300 Bobbin Winder Action Ring Az 2z g 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-8 | CBW-FA000200 Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring AT FEE 1R 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-9 | CBW-BN000200 Bobbin Stand HEl ARHE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-10 | CBW-BH000200 Bobbin Stopper Hel AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-11 | CBW-BJ000400 Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate A7 =Y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-12 | DSC-BF001800 Screw [1/8" n=40] AZVT| =R B E LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1] 1
C-13 | PWS-AA002100 Washer 2+M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-14 | CBW-CM000200 Bobbin Winder Lever A 27| 2l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-15 | PSC-CB000200 Screw [M4XP0.7] AZET] Blle] D™ LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-16 | CBW-KC000100 Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft AZ] B E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-17 | PSR-AC000200 E-ring [¢5] Az e E- (52 E5) 2 l2f2]2]2]2]|:2
C-18 | DWS-AA000400 Washer 2+M 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
C-19 | CBW-DZ000100 Thread Winder Adjusting Cam AT =HA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-20 | PSC-AC001800 Screw [M4XP0.7] AZT| =HY EHLA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-21 | DSP-AB000100 Thread Winder Spring AZET| ol &k A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-22 | CBW-BJ000100 Thread Winder Action Plate A S E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-23 | AMB-PS002300 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AZT| AEE =HER| (X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C—24 | DSN-CD000100 Thread Tension Control Cap Nut AN - YW HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-25| CTA-BJ000100 Thread Tension Control Spring Stopper ARty =H AZE AET 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-26 | DSP-BA001900 Thread Tension Control Spring ARy =™ AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-27 | CTA-BD000200 Spring Cover ATZ FH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-28 | CTA-HL000101 Thread Tension Disk Aoty FA| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-29 | CMB-HMO000100 Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft ANY xHF 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-30 | CMB-HK001000 Thread Guide Plate Al okLH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-31 | DSN-AA000700 Nut HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-32 | CMB-NB000100 Bobbin Winder Mes A7) HA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-33 | DSC-BC000200 Screw [9/64" n=40] AZET| M A E AL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
C-34 | DSC-BF001700 Screw [11/64" n=40] AT ZSE ELIAL 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
C-35 | DBS-DB003500 Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing [&Z7| 28 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C-36 | DWS-AA011200 Washer for Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft |&Zt7| &% A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.lled
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
D-1 | CFA-CA000700 Feed Link oo|=Eg 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-2 | DPN-BC002500 Feed Link Connecting Pin—A To|lEg3 ¥A m-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-3 | DPN-BC002600 Feed Link Connecting Pin—B TolEg3 ®A E-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-4 | DSC-CB000500 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] 0| E 3 AZE DY LIA} 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
D-5 | DPN-AD006700 Feed Link Pin Io|=& 3 H g 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
D-6 | CFA-CA000801 Feed Link Connecting Rod Lo|=E8 3 AZZRE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-7 | CFA-CB000800 Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Front) |Zl0|E =& % 3™ 3 (N) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-8 | DSC-BA002500 Screw [11/64" n=40] 3H 3 DHLIA} 4 4|4 4|4]44]a4
D-9 | DSC-CB002300 Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6] I LAt 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
D-10 | CFA-KC000401 Feed Adjusting Shaft iolE =3 % 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |Aug.08.12
D-11 | DBS-DA013100 Feed Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Front) |ZI0|E =& & M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-12 | DBS-DA013200 Feed Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Rear) |Z/0|E =&E & &4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-13 | DPK-AA000100 Feed Adjusting Shaft Oil Seal [¢10X$19x7] |TZIO|E =HZF Al 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-14 | DCL-AA005300 Feed Adjusting Shaft Collar ol =™ = 712 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-15 | CFA-CB000700 Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Rear) ol =% 3WA(F) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-16 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=15.5] W3 ELEA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-17 | DSC-GC000400 Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Rear) Hinge Screw Io|E =HEE - I (F) chfat 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-18 | DSN-AA000500 Nut [1/4" n=40] Io|lE =M% 3YWA(F) IHHE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-19 | CFA-CC000600 Feed Regulator Rod ol =™ 2= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-20 | CFA-DF000200 Feed Regulator aolE =H7| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-21 | DBS-DA013300 Feed Regulator Bushing ol =H7| 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-22 | DCL-AA002300 Feed Regulator Collar ol =&™7| 7tz 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-23 | CFA-CH000100 Feed Regulator Eccentric Pin To|E =A7| HAH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-24 | DSC-HD001000 Feed Adjusting Spring Holder Screw |IZ|0|E =& AZ2Z0| LIA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-25 | DSN-AA000900 Nut [11/64" n=40] TojlE AZEAO HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-26 | DSP-AB002900 Feed Adjusting Spring TolE =M™ AZE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-27 | CLB-JG000900 Hose [$3Xd5, L=80] TojlE =™ AT 2% A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-28 | CFA-CM000600 Reverse Feed Control Lever o Zlef 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-29 | DSC-BA001400 Screw [3/16" n=32] ARt ELIAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-30 | CFA-KC000500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft | Zlal|HF 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-31 | PBS—-BA000600 DU Bushing [$12X$14%20] AXHF MEH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-32 | DBS-DA013400 Reverse Feed Lever Shaft Bushing(Rear) AR HE TR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-33 | CFA-CB000600 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Azle 3Y3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-34 | DPN-AA007800 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Pin Azle 3¥3 H 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-35 | DSP-AB003000 Reverse Feed Lever Return Spring | ZlelH 57 A= & 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-36 | CFA-FZ000100 Reverse Feed Lever Stopper Rubber |2Zl2tH| AEH 1T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-37 | DSC-FA006200 Stopper Stud Screw A2t AEH THAA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-38 | CFA-KJ000201 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft ojolE =X clo|Y F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-39 | PPK-BA001600 O-Ring cho|gt & 28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-40 | CFA-CQ003101 Dial (4mm) Cto| 2t (4mm) 1 1 1

D-41 | CFA-CQ000301 Dial (5mm) ctol2 (5mm) 1 1 1 1
D-43 | DSC-BF001900 Screw [3/16" n=28] Cro| 2 E LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-44 | DPN-AA007700 Dial Pin croje & 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-45 | DSP-AA002800 Spring for Dial Pin clojt g A3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-47 | DSC-BJ003800 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=10.5] Io|lE =AME - I(M) D™LIA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-48 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=14] TolE =XME 3™ (M) E LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
D-50 | DSC-BJ000200 Screw [11/64" n=40] I0|E =&E7| DYLEAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
D-51 | CFA-BJ001000 Dial Shaft Locker Ass'y Clo| Y& EHa&HR|(X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-52 | DSP-AA005200 Spring Clo|gs WA AEH A2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-53 | AS-000240-00 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Azl B AW I (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-54 | DPN-ADO009700 Feed Link Pin B o= d3 EH B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
E-1 | CLS-KC001900 Lower Shaft A oSS A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-2 | DSC-BF011800 Oil Seal Screw [3/16" n=32, L=14] |5t5F #E Z0|L{A} 1 1 1 1 1
E-3 | CLB-JL002400 Oil Wick St WE 1 1 1 1 1
E-4 | DGR-AB000900 Lower Shaft Gear A StE 710 A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-5 | DSC-CB002300 Screw [1/4" n=40] O™ LEA} 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
E-6 | DBS-DA013700 Lower Shaft Bushing(Rear) A SIEFRA A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-7 | PPK-AA000200 Oil Seal [$p10XH20%X7] SIETRY A YA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-8 | DBR-AA000200 Bearing [69027Z,$15X (28X 7] Sh=(=) #ofd A 11Tt
E-9 | DCL-AB002000 Lower Shaft Bearing Bushing(Rear) A [3I& (%) Hl{& RAA 2l 2|22 |2]2]|2
E-10 | DSC-BJ000200 Screw [11/64" n=40] O LEAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
E-11 | DBS-DA013601 Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) A SIEMRA A 1 1 1 1 1
E-12 | DPK-AA000300 Oil Seal [p10Xb22X7] SIEMRA A 2UA(F) 1 1 1 1 1
E-13 | DPK-AA000200 Oil Seal [$p10X 18X 7] SIEMRY A UM (H) 1111
E-14 | DBS-DB008400 Lower Shaft Bushing(Front)(Full-Dry) A [SIEMRA(F27) A 1 1

E-15 | PBR-AA009600 Bearing [6802ZZ,15X$24X5] SIEMHOA(F=7) A 2 2

E-16 | DCL-AB003300 Lower Shaft Bearing Bushing(Front)(Full-Dry)A SHEXMHOE RA(FETF) A 1 1

E-17 | CHK-HA003200 Hook Ass'y (Full-Dry) E(X)-R=+7 1 1

E-18 | CHK-HA000700 Hook Ass'y (Micro Lubrication) E(x)-0MBF 1 1 1 1
E-19 | CHK-HA000900 Hook Ass'y (Heavy) E(x)-FES 1
E-20 | CHK-HB000600 Bobbin Hyl 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-21 | CHK-HC000700 Bobbin Case Ass'y Hel Ho|lA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-22 | CHK-HH000700 Inner Bobbin Stopper JtojzEko| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-23 | DSC-BF001000 Screw [11/64" n=40] JtatEol DM LEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-24 | DWS-CA000100 Washer for Inner Bobbin Stopper JtatEol 2k 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-25 | DSC-CA000100 Screw [15/64" n=28] ZLIAH15/64" n=28] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-26 | DWS-AA012200 Washer oM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E-27 | PPN-AA000600 Pin SIEMIH A SH 1 1 1 1 1




Feed Mechanism
I[0|E A




Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
F-1 | CLF-DC000500 Feed Cam ool = 7Y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-2 | DSC-CB002300 Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6] ZLbAL 14 |14 |14 |14 |14 | 14 | 14
F-3 | PBR-BA00O1000 Needle Bearing [KT252910] TolE Z Hof& 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-4 | CLF-CC000600 Feed Cam Connecthing Rod Io|E # HAZARE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-5 | CLF-BJ001100 Feed Cam Plate mol= H o A 11Tt
F-6 | DSC-BJ001400 Screw [9/64" n=40] H & 7 ELEAL 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
F-7 | CLF-CA000600 Connecting Link, A TolE dZEI A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
F-8 | CLF-CA000700 Connecting Link, B IolE ¢iZE83a B 2 2122222
F-9 | DPN-AA007900 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Pin aolE # AR RE H 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-10 | CLF-CB001100 Feed Rocker Crank THEU 3WT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-12 | DPN-AA008000 Feed Rocker Crank Pin U 3Y¥3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-13 | DSC-BF012200 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=15.5] IW3F ELIAL 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
F-14 | CLF-KC001500 Feed Rocker Shaft Ty AUl 1 1

F-15 | CLF-KD000200 Feed Rocker Shaft(Micro Lubriction) |=% 2CH (0| M=) 1 1 1 1 1
F-16 | DBS-DA013800 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Rear) THLUM =24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-17 | DBS-DA013900 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Front) |[FZ 2} R4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-18 | DPK-AZ000500 Oil Seal [p14.72Xp22X7] THUN(F) 22A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
F-19 | DCL-AA004900 Feed Rocker Shaft Collar Ty addf 72t 2|12 |22 |2]2]2
F-20 | CLF-CB000900 Feed Bar Crank SUEHE 383 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-21 | CLF-KH000500 Feed Bar Crank Eccentric Shaft SUWE W3 HAS 1 1

F-23 | DSC-BF003600 Screw [11/64" n=40] HAE OYLIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
F-24 | DSC-CB002400 Screw [1/8" n=44, .=3] Jz2|AFQ) apsfLEA} 2 2

F-25 | CLF-BC000100 Feed Bar = eHE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-26 | DWS-AA011400 Washer [d7.1Xdp11X1] SUERE -3 9N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-27 | CGA-GB017600 Feed Dog (Light, 4 row) =4 (1) (1) (1)

F-28 | CGA-GB000501 Feed Dog (General, 3 row) &4 1 1 1
F-29 | CFA-GB017700 Feed Dog (General, 4 row) =4 IIOIRRIOIREEY
F-31 | CGA-GB001200 Feed Dog (Heavy, 4 row) =4 1
F-32 | DSC-BF001800 Screw [1/8" n=44, |.=6] U E LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
F-33 | CLF-CB001000 Feed Lifiting Crank S0 3¥3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-34 | CLF-KH000600 Feed Lifiting Crank Eccentric Shaft [SCH 333 HAS 1 1

F-35 | CLF-KH000200 Feed Lifiting Crank Eccentric Shaft A[SCH 33 HA S A 1 1 1 1 1
F-36 | CLF-DC000700 Feed Lifting Cam S A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-38 | DWS-AA011300 Feed Lifting Cam Thrust Guide Soi A Jtol= 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
F-39 | PBR-AA007500 Needle Bearing [KT 202417] SO A Hoid 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-40 | CLF-LA000100 Feed Lifting Cam Plate SO A HoE HH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-41 | CLF-KC000300 Feed Lifting Shaft =i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-42 | DBS-DB003600 Feed Lifting Bearing Bushing(Front) |SCH & H0{Z &4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-43 | PBR-AA002200 Bearing [6003C3NR] S (™) #lofd 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-44 | PPK-AZ000200 QOil Seal St E54 224 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-45 [ DGR-AB001000 Feed Lifting Gear Ass'y =i 7|0{(x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-46 | PPK-AZ000300 Oil Seal [p12Xp42X5] S (F) 224 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-47 | PBR-AA007400 Bearing [6004C4NR] S () #Hloid 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-49 | DPL-BC003200 %01 |Timing Pulley—Lower-O Type Eto|Y Z2|-5-S5M-0% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-50 | DBS-DB003701 Feed Lifting Bushing(M) St E574 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

=01 : Selective Part (ME4 &) e
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Aef. Parts No. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG SG|MA MB No.
G-1 | DSC-HA000100 Presser Adjusting Screw [9/16" n=20] |&3] =& LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-2 | DCL-BA000900 Spacer for Presser Adjusting Screw |22 =& LIAL AH 0] A 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-3 | DSN-CC000100 Nut [9/16" n=20] ot = LIAIHE 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-4 | CPB-KC000300 Presser Guide Bar A ==& 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-5 | DSP-AA001700 Presser Spring e =H 2= 1 1 1

G-6 | DSP-AA006200 Presser Spring(Heavy) o =H AT (FER) 1
G-7 | CPB-KB000700 Presser Bar T+ 1 1 1 1 1
G-8 | DBS-DA014000 Presser Bar Bushing Feu =24 1 1 1 1 1
G-9 | CGA-GC000701 Presser Foot Ass'y (General) CRe(AErg) 1 1

G-11 | CGA-GC001900 Presser Foot Ass'y (Heavy—4row) L 2UHFEE-401x|) 1
G-12 | DSC-BA000200 Screw [9/64" n=40, L=10.5] R ELEA 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-13 | CPB-BF000400 Presser Bar Guide Bracket +&0 &ol 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-14 | CPB-BJ000700 Thread Guide Plate Ado| g 1 1 1 1
G-15 | DSC-BF001200 Screw A [11/64" n=40, L.=18] FSO Tol ELtALA 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-16 | DSC-BF010100 Screw B [9/64" n=40, L=9] F&0 &ol ELIALB 1 1 1 1
G-17 | DSC-FH000300 Hinge Screw [5/16" n=24] 2O 22/7] &3 SIX|LEA} 2 2 2 2 2 2
G-18 | APM-PS000700 Presser Bar Lifter Link Ass'y SE 2217 F3(x) 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-19 | CPM-CM000900 Presser Bar Lifter Lever FE0 =22 &y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G—-20 | PSR-AC000200 E-Ring [®5] E-& 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
G-21 | CPB-DF000300 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft +EM 27| HF 1 11|11 1]
G-22 | PPK-BA000400 O-Ring o-d 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-23 | CPB-CM000300 Presser Lifter FEH =217 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-24 | DSC-BJ000300 Screw [9/64" n=40] F20f 227 2™ LA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-25 | DWS-AA003800 Washer FEH 2217] 24M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-26 | CPM-BH000600 Presser Lifter Connect Bar +EM sV s 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-27 | CPM-CA001000 Knee Lifting Link £ 28 83 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-28 | DSC-FC000100 Hinge Screw FEH 22|7| AH S EIX|LEAL 1 L T A O I I
G-29 | DSC-FA006000 Hinge Screw £2 28 g3 SIX|LIAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-30 | DSC-FA000700 Hinge Screw £ 28 & SIX|LAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-31 | CPM-CR000400 Knee Lifting Bar £ 28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-32 | PPK-BA0O00300 O-Ring (P5) £ 282 0-8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-33 | CPM-BJ001000 Knee Lifting Bar Guide £2 288 70l 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-34 | PWS-CA000400 Spring Washer £2 28E 70| B 2N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G—-35 | DSN-AA002300 Nut [5/16" n=28] 22 282 JPo|lE B HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G—-36 | DSC-FH000401 Hinge Screw [5/16" n=24] A= 7| T SIX|LEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-37 | CTR-CM000800 Thread Tension Release Plate Az=F7| o 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-38 | DSP-AC002101 Thread Tension Release Return Spring AM=F7| gt axal 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-39 | DPN-AA008300 Thread Tension Release Supporting Pin  [&=F7| H 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-40 | ATR-PS000100 Thread Tension Release Wire AE=F7| A0l 1 IR EEE
G-41 | CTR-BB000700 Wire Holder Bracket AsF7| Aol EFol 2212 1 11|11 1]
G-42 | DSC-BF008400 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=11] A=Z7| Aol EFo0| 222 ELiAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
G-43 | DTC-AH000800 Wire Holder AM=F7| #HolE Fol 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
G—-44 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] A=F7| AHO|SF0| ELIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
G-45| GP-027094-00 Cable Connecting Bolt HolE2 & 2E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-46 | DSN-AA002400 Cable Connecting Nut A [3/16" n=32] |#Hlol& 1Z HE A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-47 | PSN-AA001700 Cable Connecting Nut B [3/16" n=32] |70|& o4& LHE B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G—-48 | DSC-AC000400 Bolt [M6] LR oM =8 5E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G—49 | PSN-AA001400 Nut [15/64" n=28] LCRua oM = HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-50 | CPB-BH000600 Finger Guard oHMIto| = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-51 | CPB-CM001000 Presser Foot Lifter-A FEHE27-A ORI EORN
G-52 | CPM-BB001900 Presser Foot Minute Lifting Base CEReo|HAS HolA MO @@ )]0
G-53 | DSC-HZ001600 Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Screw  |'= 2t o Ml abS Z=ELIAL OO ]@ @)@
G-54 | DSN-CZ001100 Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Nut  |'=22 o|MAtSs ZHIHE 1O @@ @]
G-55 | DSC-BF008400 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=11] TR olHAtS HolA ELEAL ORISR REORE
G-56 | DSC-BJ000300 Screw [9/64" n=40] TEH 227 DFLA MO @@
G-57 | DWS-AA003800 Washer FEH 2207 &M OO @]
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Ref. Q'ty Assembly

Parts No. [Note. Name of Parts = o
No. FA|FG|SA[SG|MA|MG|MB No.
G-58 | DSP-AA011600 Presser Spring(Light) UHEE AP (LEEF) 1 1 1
G-59 | AGA-PS005200 Presser Foot Ass'y (Light) CRU(HER) 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.lled
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
H-1 | CLB-LA000400 Gear Box Cover 7]0f kA 7 1 11111
H-2 | CLB-JJ000801 Oil Window of Gear Box Cover 710] BfA i REF 1 IR EEEEEER
H-3 | CLB-FC000100 Gear Box Cover Gasket 7101 8FA I TEAT 1 1111 1]
H-4 | DSC-BF001100 Screw [3/16" n=28, L=10] 710] gkA e ELIAL 10 (10|13 |13 | 13 [ 13| 13
H-5 | CLB-JJ000700 Oil Window (Micro Lubriction) otet & (0lM =) 1 1 1 1 1
H-6 | CLB-JJ001300 Oil Window (Full-Dry) ot RE(F =) 1 1

H-7 | CLB-JN000500 Floater Ass'y 2 XAIA (x) Tt
H-8 | CLB-LC000100 Floater Case 22 X|A[A Fo|A S O T T I O O
H-9 | PPK-BA001700 O-Ring [P20] 2 X|A|A AHolA O-F 1 1 1 1 1
H-10 | CLB-BH001300 Hose Holder S Fo| 5 5 5 5 5
H-11 | CLB-BF000200 Hose Holder(Small) A Fol(x) 3 3 4 4 4
H-13 | CLB-JG000900 Hose [$3Xd5, L=700] HI RA SA 1 1 1
H-14 | CLB-JD000900 Oil Wick 2 5 74 1 1 1
H-15| CLB-JG001000 Hose B [$8Xd10, L=240] A SAB 1 1 1 1 1
H-16 | ALB-PS001300 Oil Tank Ass'y SFHE3I (X) 1 1 1 1 1
H-17 | DSC-BF012300 Screw of Oil Tank Ass'y [5/16" n=24] SRY 3 LIAL 1 1 1 1 1
H-18 | DPK-BA000500 O-Ring [P11] SFY3I LA O-3 1 1 1 1 1
H-19 | DWS-AA001600 Washer 2+M 12112112 |12 |12
H-20 | CLB-JG001000 Hose [$8Xd10, L=280] 2 F A 1 1 1 1 1
H-21 | CLB-JN000601 Qil Inlet 2 Fel 1 1 1 1 1
H-22 | CLB-JG000900 Hose C [p3Xd5, L=250] Ad sAC 1 1 1 1 1
H-23 | CLB-JP001700 Qil Filter Connector 2 e T 2 2 2 2 2
H-24 | CLB-JM000700 Qil Filter Ass'y 22 ZE(xX) 1 1 1 1 1
H-25| CLB-JG001000 Hose [$8Xd10, L=50] 2 LE 4d A 1 1 1 1 1
H-26 | CLB-JP001200 Nipple HE 2 2 2 2 2
H-29 | CLB-BG003500 Oil Wick Support Plate 7k 1 1 1
H-30 | CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick [L=150] FEHE FAl 1 1 1
H-31 | DSC-BF006500 Screw [9/64" n=40,=6] HE 24 Fo|l IYLIAL 101 |1
H-32 | CLB-BH001400 Holder of Oil Return Felt 2t 9 E Ho| 1 1 1
H-33 | CLB-JL005900 Face Plate Felt HEHE 1 1 1
H-34 | DSC-HZ000900 Oil Adjusting Screw o =HLIAL 1 1 1 1 1
H-35 | PPK-BA001100 O-Ring [P3] 22 =FHLIAFO-Y 1 1 1 1 1
H-36 | DSC-HZ001000 Plunger Screw EX LIA 11t
H-37 | PPK-BA000500 O-Ring [P7] E2X LA O-3 1 1 1 1 1
H-38 | DSP-AA002700 Piston Spring TAE ATEY 1 1 1 1 1
H-39 | CLB-CN000200 Piston oAE 1 1 1 1 1 |Feb.20.09
H-40 | CLB-JG000300 Hose [$3Xd5, L=100] S HAE A S 1 1 1 1 1
H-41| CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick S HAS =7 74 1 1 1 1 1
H-42 | DPK-CB000400 Rubber Cap 5 opsy 2 2 2 2 2
H-43 | CLB-JD000900 Oil Wick HAE 74 1 1 1 1 1
H-44 | CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick TEU 74 1 1 1 1 1
H-45 | DTC-AH000800 Hose Holder A Fo| 1 1 1 1 1
H-46 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] SA ol A LA} 1 1 1 1 1
H-47 | CLB-JG000300 Hose [$3Xd5, L=250] THUMW A TA 1 1 1 1 1
H-52 | CLB-JP001600 Oil Tank(L) Nipple(S) SrdI(sH HUE(D) 1 1 1 1 1
H-53 | CLB-JP001400 Oil Tank(L) Nipple(l) =rd3EH HEM) 313|383 [3]3
H-54 | CLB-BJ001301 Gear Box Window Cover 710 gtA RE 7 1 111|111
H-56 | CLB-FA000300 0-Ring of Gear Box Cover Oil Window 710f gA A FE O-F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
H-57 | CLB-JP001500 Oil Tank Nipple(M) =7Y3 UE(F) 1 1 1 1 1
H-58 | CLB-JP001301 Oil Absord Nipple 2 el HE 1 1 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
-1 CTT-NB000900 Fixed Mes DHMHA(STALE) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-2 | DSC-BB002000 Screw [9/64" n=40] ™M A ELAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-3 | DSC-BF006200 Screw [1/8" n=40] MM A &2 E=HUAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-4 | DSN-AA001700 Nut [1/8" n=40] IHMA HHEHE HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-5 | CTT-BJ001100 Thread Retaining Plate Al T2l 74 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-6 | DSC-BJ000200 Screw [11/64" n=40] Al Jt2|7f ELEA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-7 | DWS-AA001100 Washer Al 727 2t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-8 CTT-NAO00600 Rotary Mes 3| ™ o~ 806013 1 1 1 1 1 1

-9 CTT-NAO01000 Rotary Mes S| X M A 7AN414 1
|I-10 | DSC-BB001400 Screw [11/64" n=40] S| M A ELEA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
I-11 | CTT-BF000700 Thread Trimming Holder A &2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-12 | DWS-AA012800 Washer of Thread Trimming Holder [AFE &0 2tM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-13 | PSR-AA001400 C-Ring [¢®22, t=1.2] A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-14 | CTT-CA000800 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link [AFE2e] o2& 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-15 | DSC-FA005600 Stud Screw [11/64" n=40] AR AZ 2T chpAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
I-16 | DSN-AA000900 Nut [11/64" n=40] AEeH 2T HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
=17 | CTT-CM001100 Thread Trinming Lever =L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-18 | PSC-AC000600 Screw [M6] AtEe|H ELEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-19 | CTT-KF000400 Thread Timming Shaft AR E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-20 | DWS-AA005200 Washer AR E obM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-21 | PSR-AC000100 E-ring [$9] E-& 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|I-22 | DCL-BA000600 Return Spring Guide Bushing 28 AZE Jlo|= 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-23 | DSP-AA005600 Slide Arm Return Spring £2lo|= ofet 2|EH AxE] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-24 | CTT-CM001900 Slide Arm £2}o| = ofgh 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-25 | CTT-CLO00300 Roller 229 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-26 | DSC-GA000400 Stud Screw 222 ChAb 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-27 | DSN-AA000600 Nut [3/16" n=32] 228 AL HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-28 | CTT-FB000200 Cushion Washer T4 I8 9hM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-29 | CTT-CB000700 Cam Follower Crank AMEY S Y3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-30 | DSC-BJ002000 Screw [1/4" n=40] AMEM B 3Y3 ELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
I-31 | DSC-BF007200 Stopper Screw [15/64" n=28] AEH FM LEA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-32 | CTT-FD000200 Cushion Rubber AEH FE IS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-33 | DSN-AA000400 Nut [15/64" n=28] HE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
[-34 | DSC-BF012400 Thread Trimmer Stopper Screw AFE AETH LEA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-35 | DSP-AB001000 Spring AMEY BS IYT A=Y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-36 | CTT-BB000800 Spring Holder Az Ho| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-37 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] ZLEA 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
[-38 | CTT-DF000200 Thread Trimming Cam INE=Fi} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-39 | DSC-CB000400 Screw [1/4" n=40] AP ™LA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
[-40 | CTT-CMO001800 Clutch Lever Ass'y 2eix| 8 (=) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|I-41 | DSC-FH000200 Stud Screw 22| 2] ZHSE LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-42 | DSC-FD001100 Clutch Lever Hinge Screw EE RIS N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[-43 | CTT-BJ001200 Base Plate Hjo| A T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-44 | CTT-BK000100 Solenoid Block s olE FSEY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-45 | DSC-BA001000 Screw [11/64" n=40] £ 0|= FSE ELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
I-46 | 10-044A-2300 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y AR &0l E (X) RN EEEEEEEER
-47 | CTT-BB002000 Base for Thread Trimming Solenoid |[AFE &2l 0| = H|o|A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-48 | PWS-CA000500 Washer APE £2lllc0| E H|o|A oy 2|22 |2|2]|2]2
|-49 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [15/64" n=28] AE &l 0| E Ho| A ELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
[-50 | CTT-BH000500 Bobbin Stopper Lever Hul AT ] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-561 | CTT-BF000200 Bobbin Stopper Holder Hul AEH =20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|I-52 | DSP-AC001700 Bobbin Stopper Spring Hyl otz Ama 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I-53 | PSR-AC000500 E-ring [$6] E-2 [¢6] 11Tt
I-54 | DSC-BF000100 Screw [1/8" n=44] DX LA} 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
|I-565 [ DSC-HC000800 Hinge Screw [15/64" n=28] Hel AETH CHpAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
|-56 | CTT-BH000400 Bobbin Stopper Bl AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AP A




Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
|-57 | DTC-AH000800 Cable Holder 70l & &ol 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

I-568 | CTT-BB002100 Bobbin Stopper Bracket HHl AETH =223 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

=59 | DSC-CB000300 Screw [11/64"n=40] Hul AEH E2p2 D-LIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

I-60 | CTT-FD000100 Stopper for Bobbin Presser HHl &S AED 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

I-61 | DSC-BF012500 Screw [15/64"n=28] LEAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

I-62 | PBR-BA002700 Needle Cage L E70|X|(KT202410) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

I-63 | DWS-AA012900 Washer—-A APE Z20 2t A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

I-64 | DWS-AA012200 Washer 2+M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Oil Pan & Knee Lifting Mechanism
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
J-1 CST-JA001400 Qil Pan M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |Jan.14.09
J-2 | CST-BB002600 Knee Lifting Controller-A H ol & -A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-3 | DSC-AC000400 Screw A [M6XP1.0, L.=38] MO & -A AEH LIAL A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-4 | PSC-AC007200 Screw B [M6XP1.0, L=25] MO -A AEH LIAL B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-5 | PSN-AA001400 Nut [M6] HolxH-AHE HE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

J-6 | CST-KC000100 Knee Lifting Controller Shaft—-A MO & Z-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-7 | DSC-BA002700 Screw [15/64" n=28] MO & =F-A 08 LA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

J-8 | DSP-AC004600 Knee Lifting Controller Spring HOol& A=E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-9 | PSR-AC000100 E-ring 9 E3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

J-10 | CST-CA000100 Knee Lifting Connecting Link FE28 dZEa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-11 | DSC-FD000300 Hinge Screw [D=7.24, H=3.3] o1d RE BIX|LEAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

J-12 | DSN-AA000400 Nut [15/64" n=28] HE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

J-13 | CST-BB002700 Knee Lifting Controller-B ol & -B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-14 | CST-KC000200 Knee Lifting Controller Shaft-B Mo =-B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-15 | CST-CR000300 Knee Lifting Bar Support Cap FESEHSHEY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

J-16 | AST-PS000300 Knee Lifting Pad Ass'y FE28 HE(x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au App.lled
No. FA |FG|SA|SG|MA|MG|MB| Period
K-1 | 06-026A-2300 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y HAX & 0| = (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-2 | CFA-BJ000601 Reverse Feed Solenoid Base X &l lco| = FEtE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-3 | DSC-BF003600 Screw [11/64" n=40, L=7] Al £ 0|E THLIAL 4 14|44 4a] 4] 4
K-4 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [15/64" n=28, L=14] AZ &8 o|= FAE DA LIA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
K-5 | CFA-CB000900 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank AZEl £ o0lE YT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-6 | DPN-ADO007000 Hinge Screw [D=¢9.53, H=15] AR YT FIKX| LIA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-7 | CRB-LC000100 Reverse Button Case AR HE 7Ho|A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-8 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] AZXl HE HolA DHLIA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
K-9 | 46-005A-2300 Reverse Button S/W Ass'y AZX HE A2 (X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-10 | CRB-FD000100 Insulated Rubber AQx| A Aol 1] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-11 | DSC-BJ005500 Screw AR HE AR DELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
K-12 | DPN-AA003501 Reverse Button Actuator Pin A HE ZSH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-13 | ARB-PS000301 Reverse Feed Control Lever Ass'y A AE B (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-14 | DSC-BA001100 Screw [11/64" n=40] ARl 2hF Bl DY LA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-15 | DSP—-AC002200 Spring AL HE AR FEf A2 Y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-16 | PSR-AC000100 E-ring [$9] Az HE AsH E-Y 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
K-17 | DSC-CB000500 Screw [15/64" n=28] DX LIA} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-18 | DPK—CB001901 Reverse Button Cable Bushing AZX B E Holg R4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-19 [ 46-007A-2300 Housing oty 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-20 | 46-009A-2300 Cap A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




I Thread Wiper Mechanism
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
L-1 | AWP-PS000800 Wiper Bracket Ass'y etolH E2IFH (X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-2 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] oto|H =221 ELbAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
L-3 | CWP-KC000200 Wiper Rotation Shaft oto|H 5™ F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-4 | PSR-AC000200 E-Ring (b5) E 2 (¢5) 11Tt
L-5 | CWP-BH000200 Wiper 2}0| I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-6 | DSC-BA000100 Screw [9/64" n=40] oto|m E LA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-7 | AWP-PS000200 Wiper Crank Ass'y eto|H IH3F (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-8 | PSC-CB000200 Screw [M4] 2ol I3 E AL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
L-9 | DSC-FA000800 Hinge Screw 2lo|iH I3 SIX| LiA} 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
L-10 | DSN-AA000900 Nut [11/64" n=40] 2tojlH 33T HE 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
L-11 | CWP-CA001300 Wiper Rod-A otolH RE-A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-12 | AWP-PS000300 Wiper Driving Link Ass'y 2ol 2EE 3 (x) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-13 | DSC-FA000900 Hinge Screw 2lolH RES& 3 BIX|LHAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-14 | DWS-AA000600 Washer AEH 2N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-15 | DSN-AA000600 Nut [3/16" n=32] 2toly LEd3 HE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-16 | CWP-CA000100 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link ool &l -ol= AT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-17 | DSP—-AC000200 Wiper Spring lo|H AZE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-18 | CWP-BB000100 Wiper Base 20| H H 0] A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-19 | DSC-BF000600 Screw [3/16" n=28] 2to|H H|o|A E LA} 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
L-20 | 11-015A-2300 Wiper Solenoid Ass'y eto|H &2l =0|= (X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-21 | PSC-BA000100 Screw [M3] Sef| 0| = FE& LEA} 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
L-22 | PWS-CA000100 Spring Washer £ ol Ba AZE 9L 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
L-23 | PWS-AA000500 Washer S8 o|E §& I ofM 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
L-24 | CWP-LA000400 Wiper Cover 2to|mH 74t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-25 | DSC-BA000100 Screw [9/64" n=40] ool 7t ELLA} 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
L-26 | 46—006A-2300 Housing St A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-27 | 46-008A-2300 Cap 9.:." 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Mechanism (Option)
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’F\:i' Parts No. Name of Parts = o C;g ASS,\T:bly
M-1 | SL-000068-00 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y ANsEE2E SallLo|E(x) 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-2 | CMB-LB009700 Back Cover for Auto Knee Lifter SIEH-AK 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-3 | DSC-BF000700 Screw [15/64" n=28] ANER=22 28 0| SEEH A} 4| 4| ala 4| 2
M-4 | DWS-AA014400 Washer ASFESE S 0IE 24N 4 | 4| 4] 4 4 | 4
M-5 | DSN-AA000700 Nut [15/64" n=28] AEsFESEET0lE HE 4 4 4 4 4 4
M-6 | CPM-CB001301 Knee Lifter Connection Crank ASRESE AZEYT 1 101 ] 1 1] 1
M-7 | DSC-BF001100 Screw [3/16" n=28] ASFESE AZZ 3T ELiAt 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-8 | DCL-AA005000 Collar for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft AsRE2EE It 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-9 [ DSC-CA000400 Screw [11/64" n=40] ASEESES It D™ELIAL 2 2 2 2 2 2
M-10 | DBS—-DA031400 Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing s esEE Y 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-11| DSN-CY000600 Nut for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft ANSRESEE HE 1 1] 1
M-12 | DWS-AA011800 Washer for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft  |AIS2E=8 5 2t 1 1
M-13 | PSR-AC000600 E-ring [$8] AsEESESF E-T 1 1
M-14 | APM-PS001700 Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Ass'y ANESRESHEE(E) 1 1




Accessories Mechanism
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Aef. Parts No. |Note. Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. FA |FG|SA|SG |MA[MG|MB No.
N-1 | CAC-MHO000100 Accessory Bag HAMA{2| el 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-2 | PTL-BA000100 Driver(Large) E2}olH(X) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-3 | PTL-BA000200 Driver(Middle, Small) =a2}olH () 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-4 - Needle(DBX1SF(KN)#11) His (2= 8) 5 5 5

N-5 - Needle(DBX1#14) His(YEHs) 5 5 5

N-6 - Needle(DBX1#21) HHs(FEE)

N-7 | CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) Hol 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

N-8 | DTL-CC000100 Spanner MM A &3 =& ALy 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-9 | PTL-AB000300 L Wrench(3mm) L &%/ (3mm) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-10 | PTL-AB000500 L Wrench(2.5mm) L &l x[(2.5mm) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-11| PTL-AB000100 L Wrench(2mm) L &l x[(2mm) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-12 | CTT-NB00O0900 Fixed Mes D™ A (FEALR) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-13 | CAC-MA000700 Head Cover o] A7t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-14 | CAC-JB000400 Oil Tank 2 &3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-15| CST-BB002500 Head Hinge Bl x| 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

N-16 | CST-FD002001 Head Support Rubber (A) 5| = SIX|D2(A) 2 21212222

N-17 | CST-FD002100 Head Support Rubber (B) of = SIX|12(B) 2 2122222

N-18 | CST-FD002200 Head Support Rubber (C) o = SIX|12(C) 4 |4 4| 4| 4] 4] 4

N-19 | CST-FF000500 Rubber Cushion for Hinge SIX|a & 2 21212222

N-20 - Nail ES 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

N-21 | CST-CR000100 Head Rest o| 4 el 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-22 | CST-MF000100 Thread Stand Ass'y Alaf 2ol (%) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

N-23 | CGA-GA003200 Needle Plate (Light) o (eE8) 1 1 1

N-24 | CGA-GA000201 Needle Plate (A-Type) ZHEHAY) 1 1 1 Jun.18.12
N-26 | CGA-GA001200 Needle Plate (BH-Type) = (BHE) 1

N-27 | CAC-JB000100 Oiler 2 FRE 1 1 1 1 1

N-28 | CAC-JF000100 Grease Tube mElES 1 1 1 1

N-29 | CAC-JF000200 Grease Nozzle Je|A FrT 1 1 1 1




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
06-026A—2300 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass;y | 35 K=1 CFA-CHOO0O01 |Feed Regulator EccentricPin | 17 | D-23 CLB-JP0017 |Qil Filter Connector 27 | H-23
10-044A-2300 [Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y | 29 1-46 CFA-CMO0O006 |Reverse Feed Control Lever 17 | D-28 CLB-LAO0O04 |Gear Box Cover 27 H-1
11-015A-2300 |Wiper Solenoid Ass’y | 37 L-20 CFA-CQ0003 |Dial (5mm) 17 | D-41 CLB-LCO001 |Floater Case 27 H-8
40-004A—-257U [Thread Tension Control Ass'y(Light)| 9 | A-63 CFA-CQ0031 |Dial (4mm) 17 | D-40 CLF-BC0001 |Feed Bar 21 | F-25
41-101A-2300 |Bobbin Winder Ass'y | 15 C-1 CFA-DF0002 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-20 CLF-BJ0O0O11 |Feed Cam Plate 21 F-5
46-004A—-2300 [Safety Switch 7 A-56 CFA-FZ0001 |Reverse Feed Lever Stopper Rubber| 17 | D-36 CLF-CAO0006 |Connecting Link, A 21 F-7
46—-005A—2300 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y | 35 K-9 CFA-GBO0177 |Feed Dog (General, 4 row)| 21 | F-29 CLF-CA0007 |Connecting Link, B 21 F-8
46—-006A-2300 |Housing 37 L-26 CFA-KCO0004 |Feed Adjusting Shaft | 17 | D-10 CLF-CBO0009 |Feed Bar Crank 21 F-20
46—-007A-2300 |Housing 35 | K-19 CFA-KCO0005 |Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft 17 | D-30 CLF-CBO0010 |Feed Lifiting Crank 21 F-33
46-008A-2300 |Cap 37 L-27 CFA-KJ0002 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 | D-38 CLF-CBO0011 |Feed Rocker Crank 21 F-10
46-009A-2300 |Cap 35 | K-20 CGA-GAO0002 |Needle Plate (A-Type, 3 row) 7 A-20 CLF-CCO0006 |Feed Cam Connecthing Rod 21 F-4
46-102A—-2300 [Sync. Sensor 13 | B-63 CGA-GA0002 |Needle Plate (A-Type) | 41 N-24 CLF-DCO0005 |Feed Cam 21 F-1
ABW-PS0002 |Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y | 15 c-2 CGA-GA0012 |Needle Plate (BH-Type, 4 row) 7 A-22 CLF-DCO0007 |Feed Lifting Cam 21 F-36
AGA-PS0052 |Presser Foot Ass'y (Light) | 25 | G-59 CGA-GA0012 |Needle Plate (BH-Type)| 41 | N-26 CLF-KCO0003 |Feed Lifting Shaft 21 | F-41

ALB-PS0013 |Oil Tank Ass'y 27 | H-16 CGA-GA0032 |Needle Plate (A-Type, 41ow) | 7 A-19 CLF-KC0015 |Feed Rocker Shaft 21 F-14
AMB-PS0023 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y | 15 | C-23 CGA-GA0032 |Needle Plate (Light) | 41 | N-23 CLF-KDO0O002 |Feed Rocker Shatt(Micro Lubriction)| 21 | F=15
APM-PS0007 |Presser Bar Lifter Link Ass'y | 23 | G-18 CGA-GB0005 |Feed Dog (General, 3row)| 21 | F-28 CLF-KHO0002 |Feed Liffing Crank Eccentric ShaftA | 21 | F-35
APM-PS0017 |Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Ass'y | 39 | M-14 CGA-GB0012 |Feed Dog (Heavy, 4row) | 21 | F-31 CLF-KHO0005 |Feed Bar Crank Eccentric Shaft 21 | F-21
ARB—-PS0003 |Reverse Feed Control Lever Assy | 35 | K-13 CGA-GB0176 |Feed Dog (Light, 4 row)| 21 | F-27 CLF-KHO0006 |Feed Lifiting Crank Eccentric Shaft | 21 | F—34
AS—000240  |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y | 17 | D-53 CGA-GCO0007 |Presser Foot Ass'y (General) | 23 G-9 CLF-LAQOO001 |Feed Lifting Cam Plate | 21 F-40
AS—000333  |Trvead Take-up Lever Ass'y (Ful-Dry Genera) | 11 | B—22 CGA-GCO0019 |Presser Foot Ass'y (Heawy-drow) | 23 | G—-11 CLS—-KCO0019 |Lower Shaft A 19 E-1
AS-000334 |Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Vicro,General) | 11 | B—23 CHK-HAOO0O07 |Hook Ass'y (Micro Lubrication)| 19 | E-18 CMB-BB0058 |Bed Supporter—A 7 | A-13
AS—000336  |Thread Take-up Lever Assy (Heaw) | 11 | B—25 CHK-HA0009 |Hook Ass'y (Heavy) 19 | E-19 CMB-BB0059 |Bed Supporter-B 7 | A-15
AS-000350 |Arm-Bed 7 | A1 CHK-HA0032 |Hook Ass'y (Full-Dry)| 19 | E-17 | | CMB-BB0060 |Safety Switch Base 7 | A-52
AS-001577  |Thread Take-up Lever Assy (Ful-Dry, Light)| 13 | B—68 CHK-HBO0006 |Bobbin 19 E-20 CMB-BJ0024 |Gauge Plate 7 A-16
AS-001578  |Thiead Take-up Lever Ass'y (Micro, Light) | 13 | B—69 CHK-HBO0006 [Bobbin(AL) 41 N-7 CMB-BJ0037 |Safety Switch Plate 7 | A-53
AST-PS0003 |Knee Lifting Pad Ass'y | 33 | J-16 CHK-HC0007 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 19 | E-21 CMB-BJ0038 |Safety Switch Sub Bracket| 7 | A-58
ATA-PS0013 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y A-36 CHK-HH0007 |inner Bobbin Stopper| 19 | E-22 CMB-BJ0066 |Machine Number Plate | 7 | A-51
ATA—-PS0024  [3ub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y-Heawy A-32 CLB-BF0002 |Hose Holder(Small) 27 | H-11 CMB-FCO0039 |Face Plate Gasket 7 A-3
ATA-PS0053  |Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y A-62 CLB-BGO0035 |Qil Wick Support Plate | 27 | H-29 CMB-HKO0005 |Arm Thread Guide 7 | A-34
ATA-PS0054  |Thread Tension Conirol Ass'y (Heawy) A-37 CLB-BH0013 |Hose Holder 27 | H-10 CMB-HKO0010 |Thread Guide Plate 15 | C-30
ATR-PS0001 |Thread Tension Release Wire | 23 | G-40 CLB-BHO0014 |Holder of Qil Retum Felt 27 | H-82 CMB-HKO0019 |Face Plate Thread Guide 7 | A-39
AWP-PS0002 |Wiper Crank Ass'y | 37 | L-7 CLB-BJ0013 |Gear Box Window Cover | 27 | H-54 | | CMB-HK0020 |Upper Thread Guide Pin| 7 | A-30
AWP-PS0003 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y| 37 | L-12 CLB-CN0002 |Piston 27 | H-39 CMB-HMOO0O01 |Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft | 15 | C—29
AWP-PS0008 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y | 37 | L-1 CLB-FAO0003 |0-fing of Gear Box Cover il Window | 27 | H-56 | | CMB-KA0036 |Needle Bar (Full-Dry)| 11 | B-54
CAC-JB0001 |Oiler 41 | N-27 CLB-FCO0001 |Gear Box Cover Gasket | 27 | H-3 CMB-LA0043 |Thread Take-up Lever Cover | 7 | A-7
CAC-JB0004 |Qil Tank 41 N-14 CLB-JD0003 |Oil Wick [L=150] 27 | H=30 CMB-LA0107 |Motor Cover 7 A-11
CAC-JF0001 |Grease Tube 41 N-28 CLB-JD0003 |Qil Wick 27 | H-41 CMB-LA0108 |Face Plate 7 A-2
CAC-JF0002 |Grease Nozzle 41 | N-29 CLB-JD0003 |Oil Wick 27 | H-44 CMB-LB0044 |Slide Plate Ass'y 7 | A-18
CAC-MA0007 |Head Cover 41 | N-13 CLB-JD0009 |Oil Wick 27 | H-14 CMB-LB0055 |Rear Cover 7 A-9
CAC-MHO0001 |Accessory Bag 41 N-1 CLB-JD0009 |Oil Wick 27 | H-43 CMB-LB0097 |Back Cover for Auto Knee Lifter | 39 | M-2
CBW-BA0005 [Bobbin Winder Action Body | 15 | C-4 CLB-JG0003 |Hose [p3X5, L=100] | 27 | H-40 CMB-LD0010 |Caution Label 7 | A-49
CBW-BH0002 |Bobbin Stopper 15 | C-10 CLB-JG0003 |Hose [d3Xd5, L=250] | 27 | H-47 CMB-LD0060 [Warning Sticker A 9 | A-65
CBW-BJ0001 |Thread Winder Action Plate | 15 | C—22 CLB-JG0009 |Hose [$3x¢5, L=80] | 17 | D-27 | | CMB-LDO0101 |Oil Caution Label 9 | A-60
CBW-BJ0004 |Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate | 15 | C—11 CLB-JG0009 |Hose [p3X¢5, L=700] | 27 | H-13 CMB-LDO0102 |CE Mark 9 A-67
CBW-BN0002 |Bobbin Stand 15 | C-9 CLB-JG0009 |Hose C [¢3X 5, L=250] | 27 | H-22 | | CMB-LDO104 |Delation Bushing Cap Caution Label | 9 | A—61
CBW-CMO0002 [Bobbin Winder Lever | 15 | C-14 CLB-JG0010 |Hose B [¢8x¢10, L=240]| 27 | H-15 CMB-LD0105 |Sticker 9 | A-66
CBW-CP0002 |Bobbin Winder Action Pulley 15 C-5 CLB-JG0010 |Hose [¢8X¢10, L=280] 27 | H-20 CMB-LD0123 [Model Mark (KM-2300SG) | 7 A-40
CBW-DZ0001 |Thread Winder Adjusting Cam | 15 | C-19 CLB-JG0010 |Hose [¢8Xd10, L=50] | 27 | H-25 CMB-LD0124 [Model Mark (KM-2300SA) 7 A-41
CBW-FAQ002 [Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring 15 Cc-8 CLB-JJ0007 |0il Window (Micro Lubriction) | 27 H-5 CMB-LD0125 [Model Mark (KM-2300FG) | 7 A-42
CBW-FA0003 |Bobbin Winder Action Ring| 15 | C-7 CLB-JJ0008 |Oil Window of Gear Box Cover | 27 | H-2 CMB-LD0126 [Model Mark (KM-2300FA) | 7 | A-43
CBW-KCO0001 [Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft| 15 | C-16 CLB-JJ0013 |Oil Window (Full-Dry)| 27 H-6 CMB-LD0127 [Model Mark (KM-2300MG) | 7 A-44
CBW-KC0003 |Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft | 15 | C-3 CLB-JL0024 |Oil Wick 19 | E-8 CMB-LD0128 |Model Mark (KM-2300MA) | 7 | A-45
CFA-BJO006 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Base | 35 K-2 CLB-JL0059 |Face Plate Felt 27 | H-33 CMB-LDO0129 |Model Mark (KM-2300MB) | 7 A-46
CFA-BJ0010 |Dial Shaft Locker Ass'y | 17 | D-51 CLB-JM0007 |Qil Filter Ass'y 27 | H-24 CMB-LD0130 |Brand Mark-A 7 | A-50
CFA-CA0007 |Feed Link 17 D-1 CLB-JNO0O5 |Floater Ass'y 27 H-7 CMB-NB0001 |Bobbin Winder Mes 15 | C-32
CFA-CA0008 |Feed Link Connecting Rod| 17 | D-6 CLB-JNO0O6 |Qil Inlet 27 | H-21 CNB-BF0012 |Needle Bar Holder 11 | B-41
CFA-CB0006 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank | 17 | D-33 CLB-JP0012 |Nipple 27 | H=26 | | CNB-BHO0001 |Thread Guide for Neecle BarBusting | 11 | B—51
CFA-CBO0007 |Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Rear) 17 | D-15 CLB-JP0013 |Oil Absord Nipple 27 | H-58 CNB-CDO0001 |Slide Block 11 B-43
CFA-CB0008 |Feed Adjusting Shat Crank(Front) | 17 | D-7 CLB-JP0014 |Oil Tank(L) Nipple(l) | 27 | H-53 | | CNB-HK0004 |Needle Bar Thread Guide | 11 | B-55
CFA-CB0009 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank | 35 | K-5 CLB-JP0015 |Qil Tank Nipple(M) 27 | H=57 | | CNB-KA0013 |Needle Bar(Micro Lubrication) | 11 | B-52
CFA-CCO0006 |Feed Regulator Rod | 17 | D-19 CLB-JP0016 |Oil Tank(L) Nipple(S) | 27 | H-52 CNB-KA0014 |Needle Bar (Heavy) 11 B-53
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CPB-BF0004 |Presser Bar Guide Bracket | 23 | G-13 CTT-KF0004 |[Thread Timming Shaft | 29 =19 DPK-CBO0009 |Face Plate Rubber Cap (L)| 7 A-5
CPB-BHO0006 |Finger Guard 23 | G-50 CTT-NAOOO6 |Rotary Mes 29 -8 DPK-CBO0019 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing | 35 K-18
CPB-BJ0007 |Thread Guide Plate 23 | G-14 CTT-NAO010 |Rotary Mes 29 -9 DPK-CB0023 |Rubber Cap 7 | A-23
CPB-CMO0003 |Presser Lifter 23 | G-23 CTT-NBO0009 [Fixed Mes 29 -1 DPK-CB0024 |Rubber Cap 9 A-64
CPB-CMO0010 |Presser Foot Lifter—A | 23 | G-51 CTT-NBO0009 |Fixed Mes 41 N-12 DPK-CB0024 |Rubber Cap 9 A-70
CPB-DF0003 |Presser Lifter Cam Shaft 23 | G-21 CUS-BA0002 |Sync. Sensor Base 13 | B-62 DPK-CZ0004 |Cap of Air Discharging Bushing | 7 A-29
CPB-KB0007 |Presser Bar 23 G-7 CUS-BB0012 |Sensor Bracket 13 | B-64 DPL-BC0032 (Timing Pulley-Lower-0 Type| 21 F-49
CPB-KC0003 |Presser Guide Bar 23 G-4 CUS-BJ0009 |Sync. Sensor Slit 11 B-60 DPL-BCO0033 (Timing Pulley-Upper-0 Type | 11 B-12
CPM-BBO0019 |Presser Foot Minute Lifting Base | 23 | G—52 CUS—CF0004 |Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel | 11 B-9 DPN-AA0035 |[Reverse Button Actuator Pin | 35 | K-12
CPM-BHO0006 |Presser Lifter Connect Bar | 23 | G—-26 CUS-CP0004 |Pulley 11 B-20 DPN-AA0077 |Dial Pin 17 | D-44
CPM-BJ0010 [Knee Lifting Bar Guide | 23 | G-33 CUS-DA0013 [Link Cam 11 B-2 DPN-AA0078 |Reverse Feed Lever CrankPin | 17 | D-34
CPM-CAO0010 |Knee Lifting Link 23 | G-27 CUS-FZ0001 |Cable Guide Rubber | 13 | B-67 DPN-AA0079 |Feed Cam Connecting Rod Pin | 21 F-9
CPM-CBO0013 |Knee Lifter Connection Crank | 39 M-6 CUS-KC0013 |Upper Shaft 11 B-1 DPN-AA0080 |Feed Rocker Crank Pin | 21 F-12
CPM-CMO0009 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 23 | G-19 CWP-BB0001 |Wiper Base 37 L-18 DPN-AA0083 |Thread Tension Release Supporting Pn | 23 | G—39
CPM-CR0004 |Knee Lifting Bar 23 | G-31 CWP-BHO0002 |Wiper 37 L-5 DPN-ADOO065 |Thread Take-up Crank Shaft 11 B-31
CRB-FDO0001 |Insulated Rubber 35 | K-10 CWP-CAOQ001 |Wiper Solenoid Connection Link | 37 L-16 DPN-ADOQ066 |Air Discharging Bushing| 7 A-28
CRB-LC0001 |Reverse Button Case | 35 K-7 CWP-CA0013 |Wiper Rod—A 37 | L-11 DPN-ADO0067 |Feed Link Pin 17 D-5
CST-BB0025 |Head Hinge 4 N-15 CWP-KC0002 |Wiper Rotation Shaft | 37 L-3 DPN-ADOOQ70 |Hinge Screw [D=49.53, H=15] | 35 K-6
CST-BB0026 |Knee Lifting Controller-A | 33 | J-2 CWP-LA0004 |Wiper Cover 37 | L-24 DPN-ADOQ95 |Thread Take-up Crank ShatlFul-Dy) | 11 | B-32
CST-BB0027 |[Knee Lifting Controller-B 33 | J-13 DBR-AA0001 |Bearing [6304ZZC3NR]| 11 B-8 DPN-ADO0097 |Feed Link Pin B 17 | D-54
CST-CAO0001 |Knee Lifting Connecting Link| 33 | J-10 DBR-AAQ002 |Bearing [69022Z,415x$28x7] | 19 E-8 DPN-BC0025 |Feed Link Connecting Pin-A| 17 D-2
CST-CR0O001 [Head Rest 41 N-21 DBS-DA0126 |Needle Bar Bushing, Upper 11 B-47 DPN-BC0026 |Feed Link Connecting Pin-B| 17 D-3
CST—-CRO0003 |Knee Lifting Bar Support Cap | 33 | J-15 DBS-DA0129 |Needle Bar Crank Rod Bushing| 11 B-39 DSC-AC0004 |Bolt [M6] 23 | G-48
CST-FD0020 |[Head Support Rubber (A) | 41 | N-16 DBS-DA0130  |Needs Bar Bushing, Lower{Micro Lubricatin] | 11 | B-48 DSC-AC0004 |Screw A [M6XP1.0, L=38]| 33 J-3
CST-FD0021 |Head Support Rubber (B) | 41 N-17 DBS-DA0131  |Feed Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Front) | 17 | D—11 DSC-BA0001 |Screw [9/64" n=40] 7 A-35
CST-FD0022 |Head Support Rubber (C) | 41 N-18 DBS-DA0132 |Feed Adusting Shaft Bushing(Rear)| 17 | D—-12 DSC-BA0001 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 11 | B-46
CST-FF0005 [Rubber Cushion for Hinge | 41 N-19 DBS-DA0133 |Feed Regulator Bushing| 17 | D-21 DSC-BA0001 |Screw [9/64" n=40] 37 L-6
CST-JA0014 |Qil Pan 33 J-1 DBS-DA0134 |Reverse Feed Lever Shat Bushing(Rear) | 17 | D—-32 DSC-BA0001 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 37 | L-25
CST-KC0001 |[Knee Lifting Controller Shaft-A| 33 J-6 DBS-DA0136 |Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) A | 19 | E-11 DSC-BA0002 |Screw [9/64" n=40, L=10.5] 23 | G-12
CST-KC0002 |[Knee Lifting Controller Shaft-B| 33 | J-14 DBS-DAO0137 |Lower Shaft Bushing(Rear) A | 19 E-6 DSC-BA0010 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 11 | B-42
CST-MFO0001 |Thread Stand Ass'y 41 N-22 DBS—DA0138 |Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Rear) 21 F-16 DSC-BA0010 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 29 |1-45
CTA-BD0002 |Spring Cover 15 | C-27 DBS-DA0139 |Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Front) | 21 F-17 DSC-BA0011 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 35 | K-14
CTA-BJOOO1  |Thread Tension Control Spring Stopoer | 15 | C—-25 DBS-DA0140 |Presser Bar Bushing | 23 G-8 DSC-BA0014 |Screw [3/16" n=32] 17 | D-29
CTA-HLO0O1 |Thread Tension Disk | 15 | C-28 DBS-DA0149 |Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Heaw) | 11 | B-50 DSC-BA0024 [Screw [M6] 13 | B-61
CTH-CBO0010 |Thread Take—up Crank | 11 B-30 DBS-DA0279  |Negdle Bar Bushing, Lower(Ful-Dry) 11 B-49 DSC-BA0025 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 17 D-8
CTH-CBO0017 |Needle Bar Crank(Heavy) | 11 B-37 DBS—-DA0314 |Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing| 39 | M—10 DSC-BA0027 |Screw [15/64" n=28]| 33 J-7
CTH-CCO0008 |Needle Bar Crank Rod | 11 | B-38 DBS-DBO0035  |Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing| 15 | C-35 DSC-BB0014 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 29 | 1-10
CTH-CJ0009 |Needle Bar Crank(General)| 11 B-35 DBS-DBO0036 |Feed Lifting Bearing Bushing(Front) | 21 F-42 DSC-BB0020 |Screw [9/64" n=40] 29 -2
CTH-HJ0013 [Thread Take-up (General) | 11 B-26 DBS-DB0037 |Feed Lifting Bushing(M)| 21 F-50 DSC-BC0001 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 7 A-17
CTH-HJ0024 [Thread Take-up (Heavy) 11 | B-27 DBS-DB0084 |Lower Shait Bushing(Fron)(Full-Dry) A 19 | E-14 DSC-BC0002 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 15 | C-33
CTR-BB0007 |Wire Holder Bracket | 23 | G-41 DBT-BC0001 |Timing Belt 11 | B-13 DSC-BF0001 |Screw [1/8" n=44] 11 | B-56
CTR-CMO0O008 (Thread Tension Release Plate | 23 | G-37 DCL-AA0023 |Feed Regulator Collar 17 | D-22 DSC-BF0001 [Screw [1/8" n=44] 29 1-54
CTT-BB0008 |Spring Holder 29 1-36 DCL-AA0049 |Feed Rocker Shaft Collar | 21 F-19 DSC-BF0006 |Screw [3/16" n=28] 7 A-8
CTT-BB0020 [Base for Thread Trimming Solenoid | 29 | 1-47 DCL-AA0050 |Collar for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft 39 | M-8 DSC-BF0006 |Screw [3/16" n=28] | 23 | G-44
CTT-BB0021 |Bobbin Stopper Bracket| 31 I-58 DCL-AA0053 |Feed Adjusting Shaft Collar 17 | D-14 DSC-BF0006 [Screw [3/16" n=28] | 27 | H-46
CTT-BF0002 |Bobbin Stopper Holder | 29 I-51 DCL-AB0019 |Main Shaft Bearing Support 11 B-6 DSC-BF0006 |Screw [3/16" n=28] | 29 =37
CTT-BF0007 |[Thread Trimming Holder | 29 | I-11 DCL—-ABO0020 |Lower Shat Bearing Bushing(Rear) A 19 | E-9 DSC-BF0006 |Screw [3/16" n=28] | 35 | K-8
CTT-BH0004 [Bobbin Stopper 29 |-56 DCL-ABOO33  |Lower Shait Bearing Bushing(Front)Ful-DnA| 19 | E-16 DSC-BF0006 [Screw [3/16" n=28] | 37 L-2
CTT-BH0005 |Bobbin Stopper Lever| 29 | 1-50 DCL-BA0006 |Retum Spring Guide Bushing | 29 | 1-22 DSC-BF0006 |Screw [3/16" n=28] | 37 | L-19
CTT-BJ0011 |Thread Retaining Plate | 29 -5 DCL-BA0009 |Spacer for Presser Adjusting Sorew | 23 | G2 DSC-BF0007 |Screw [15/64"n=28, L=14] | 7 | A-14
CTT-BJ0012 |Base Plate 29 | 1-43 DCL-BB0017 |Thrust Collar[D=$7, W=8] | 11 | B-44 DSC-BF0007 |Screw [3/16" n=28, L=15.5]| 17 | D-16
CTT-BKO0O001 |Solenoid Block 29 I-44 DCR-ADO0003 |Coupling 11 B-14 DSC-BF0007 |[Screw [15/64" n=28, L=14] | 17 | D-48
CTT-CAOQ008 |Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | 29 =14 DGR-AB0009 |Lower Shaft Gear A 19 E-4 DSC-BF0007 |Screw [15/64" n=28]| 29 1-49
CTT-CB0007 |Cam Follower Crank | 29 | 1-29 DGR-AB0010 |Feed Lifting Gear Ass'y | 21 | F-45 DSC-BF0007 |Screw [15/64' n=28, L=14] | 35 | K-4
CTT-CLO003 |Roller 29 |I-25 DPK-AA0001  |Feed Adusiing Sraft 01 Seal [¢10x019x7] | 17 | D-13 DSC-BF0007 |Screw [15/64" n=28]| 39 M-3
CTT-CMO0011 |Thread Trinming Lever | 29 | =17 DPK-AA0002 |Oil Seal [¢10x¢$18%x7]| 19 | E-13 DSC-BF0010 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 19 | E-23
CTT-CMO0018 |Clutch Lever Ass'y 29 =40 DPK-AA0003 |Oil Seal [¢p10Xd22Xx7]| 19 E-12 DSC-BF0011 |Screw [3/16" n=28, L=10] | 27 H-4
CTT-CM0019 |Slide Arm 29 -24 DPK-AZ0005 |Oil Seal [¢p14.72X$p22X7]| 21 F-18 DSC-BF0011 |Screw [3/16" n=28] 39 M=7
CTT-DF0002 |Thread Trimming Cam 29 |I-38 DPK-BA0005 [O-Ring [P11] 27 | H-18 DSC-BF0012 |Screw A [11/64" n=40, L=18] | 23 | G-15
CTT-FB0002 |Cushion Washer 29 | |-28 DPK-CB0002 |Rubber Cap (M) 7 A-6 DSC-BF0016 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 11 | B-40
CTT-FD0001 |Stopper for Bobbin Presser 31 | I-60 DPK-CB0004 |Rubber Cap 27 | H-42 DSC-BF0017 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 15 | C-34
CTT-FD0002 |Cushion Rubber 29 | 1-32 DPK-CB0008 |Rubber Cap (S) 7 | A-24 DSC-BF0018 |Screw [1/8" n=40] 15 | C-12
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DSC-BF0018 |[Screw [1/8" n=44, L=6]| 21 F-32 DSC—-HAO0001  |Presser Adjusiing Screw [9/16" n=20] 23 G-1 DWS-AAQ0128 |Washer of Thread Trimming Holder | 29 =12
DSC-BF0019 [Screw [3/16" n=28] 17 | D-43 DSC—-HCO0008 [Hinge Screw [15/64" n=28] 29 |I-55 DWS-AA0129 |Washer-A 31 1-63
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw [11/64" n=40]| 9 A-59 DSC-HDOO10 |Feed Adjusting Spring Holder Screw| 17 D-24 DWS-AA0144 |Washer 39 M-4
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw [11/64" n=40]| 21 F-23 DSC-HZ0009 |Oil Adjusting Screw 27 | H-34 DWS-CA0001 |Spring Washer 11 B-18
DSC-BF0036 |Screw [11/64" n=40, L=7]| 35 K-3 DSC-HZ0010 |Plunger Screw 27 | H-36 DWS-CAQ001 |Washer for Inner Bobbin Stopper | 19 | E-24
DSC-BF0062 [Screw [1/8" n=40] 29 -3 DSC—HZ0016 |Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Scriew | 23 | G—53 GP-027094 |Cable Connecting Bolt | 23 | G-45
DSC-BF0065 |Screw [9/64" n=40,L=6] 27 | H-31 DSN-AA0001 |Nut [11/64" n=40] 7 A-31 PBR-AA0017 |Bearing [608DD] 11 | B-29
DSC-BF0072 |[Stopper Screw [15/64" n=28] | 29 1-31 DSN-AA0004 |Nut [15/64" n=28] 29 1-33 PBR-AA0022 |Bearing [6003C3NR]| 21 F-43
DSC-BF0084 |Screw [3/16" n=28, L=11]| 7 A-4 DSN-AA0004 |Nut [15/64" n=28] 33 J-12 PBR-AA0024 |Bearing [6204ZZC3NR]| 11 B-7
DSC-BF0084 |Screw [3/16" n=28] 13 | B-66 DSN-AA0005 |Nut [1/4" n=40] 17 | D-18 PBR-AA0074 |Bearing [6004C4NR]| 21 F-47
DSC-BF0084 |Screw [3/16" n=28, L=11]| 23 | G-42 DSN-AA0006 |Nut [3/16" n=32] 29 =27 PBR-AA0075 |Needle Bearing [KT 202417] 21 F-39
DSC-BF0084 |Screw [3/16" n=28, L.=11]| 23 | G-55 DSN-AA0006 |Nut [3/16" n=32] 37 | L-15 PBR-AA0077 |Bearing [605DD] 11 | B-28
DSC-BFO0101 |Screw B [9/64" n=40, L=9] 23 | G-16 DSN-AA0007 |Nut 15 | C-31 PBR-AA0096 |Bearing [68022Z,015%924X5] 19 | E-15
DSC-BFO118 |0l Seal Screw [3/16" n=32, L=14] | 19 E-2 DSN-AA0007 |Nut [15/64" n=28] 39 M-5 PBR-BA0010 |Needle Bearing [KT252910] 21 F-3
DSC-BF0122 [Screw [3/16" n=28, L=15.5] 21 F-13 DSN-AAQ0009 |Nut [11/64" n=40] 17 | D-25 PBR-BA0026 |Bearing [KT 71010] 11 B-34
DSC-BFO0123 |Screw of Ol Tank Ass'y [5/16" n=24] | 27 | H-17 DSN-AA0009 |Nut [11/64" n=40] 29 I-16 PBR-BA0027 |Needle Cage 31 1-62
DSC-BF0124 [Thread Trimmer Stopper Screw 29 |1-34 DSN-AA0009 |Nut [11/64" n=40] 37 L-10 PBS—BA0006 |DU Bushing [¢12Xd14%20] 17 | D-31
DSC-BF0125 |Screw [15/64"n=28] | 31 -61 DSN-AA0017 |Nut [1/8" n=40] 29 -4 PPK-AA0002 |Oil Seal [¢10X$20x7]| 19 E-7
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 17 | D-50 DSN-AA0023 |Nut [5/16" n=28] 23 | G-35 PPK-AZ0002 |Oil Seal 21 F-44
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 19 E-10 DSN-AA0024 |Cable Comecting Nut A [3/16" n=32] 23 | G-46 PPK-AZ0003 |Oil Seal [dp12Xdp42Xx5]| 21 F-46
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 29 -6 DSN-CCO0001 |Nut [9/16" n=20] 23 | G-3 PPK-BA0003 |O-Ring (P5) 23 | G-32
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 23 | G-24 DSN-CDO00O1 |Thread Tension Control Cap Nut 15 | C-24 PPK-BA0004 |O-Ring 23 | G-22
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw [9/64" n=40] | 23 | G-56 DSN-CYO0006 |Nut for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft | 39 | M-11 PPK-BA0005 |O-Ring [P7] 27 | H-37
DSC-BJ0014 |Screw [9/64" n=40] 21 F-6 DSN-CZ0011 |Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Nut 23 | G-54 PPK-BA0011 |O-Ring [P3] 27 | H-35
DSC-BJ0020 |Screw [1/4" n=40] 29 1-30 DSP-AA0017 |Presser Spring 23 G-5 PPK-BAO0015 [0-Ring (P9)[$8.8x¢12.6, W=19] | 7 A-27
DSC-BJ0037 |Screw (A) [9/32" n=28, L=16] | 11 B-3 DSP-AA0027 |Piston Spring 27 | H-38 PPK-BA0016 |O-Ring 17 | D-39
DSC-BJ0038 |Screw [15/64" n=28, L=10.5] | 17 | D-47 DSP-AA0028 |Spring for Dial Pin 17 | D-45 PPK-BA0017 |O—-Ring [P20] 27 H-9
DSC-BJ0055 |Screw 35 K=11 DSP-AA0052 |Spring 17 | D-52 PPN-AAQ0006 |Pin 19 | E-27
DSC-CA0001 |Screw [15/64" n=28]| 19 | E-25 DSP-AA0056 |Slide Arm Return Spring| 29 1-23 PPN-ADO0001 |Pin 7 A-48
DSC-CA0004 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 39 M-9 DSP-AA0062 |Presser Spring(Heavy) 23 G-6 PSC-AC0001 |Screw [M5, L=25] 11 B-17
DSC-CA0008 |Screw [15/64" n=28]| 7 A-38 DSP-AA0116 |Presser Spring(Light) | 25 | G-58 PSC-AC0006 |Screw [M6] 29 1-18
DSC-CA0021 |Screw (B) [9/32" n=28, L=16] | 11 B-4 DSP-ABO0001 [Thread Winder Spring| 15 | C-21 PSC-AC0012 |Screw [M5, L=15] 7 A-12
DSC-CBO0001 |Screw [11/64" n=40, L=4] | 11 B-10 DSP-ABO010 [Spring 29 1-35 PSC-AC0018 |Screw [M4xP0.7] 15 | C-20
DSC-CB0003 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 7 A-33 DSP-AB0029 |Feed Adjusting Spring 17 | D-26 PSC-AC0072 |Screw B [M6XP1.0, L=25]| 33 J-4
DSC-CB0003 |Screw [11/64" n=40]| 15 C-6 DSP—ABOO30 |Reverse Feed Lever Retum Spring | 17 | D-35 PSC-ACO0159 |Screw [M2, L=12] 7 A-57
DSC-CB0003 |Screw [11/64"n=40]| 31 1-59 DSP-ACO0002 |Wiper Spring 37 L-17 PSC-BA0001 |Screw [M3, L=10] 13 B-65
DSC-CB0004 |Screw [1/4" n=40] 29 | 1-39 DSP-AC0017 |Bobbin Stopper Spring | 29 | 1-52 PSC-BA0001 |Screw [M3] 37 | L-21
DSC-CBO0005 |Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] 7 A-26 DSP-AC0021  |Thread Tension Release Retun Spring 23 | G-38 PSC-CB0001 |Screw [M6, L=8] 11 B-15
DSC-CB0005 |Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] 11 B-21 DSP-AC0022 (Spring 35 K-15 PSC-CB0002 |Screw [M4XxP0.7] 15 | C-15
DSC-CBO0005 |Screw [15/64" n=28, L=7.5] 17 D-4 DSP-AC0043 |[Safety Switch Spring 7 A-54 PSC-CB0002 |Screw [M4] 37 L-8
DSC-CB0005 [Screw [15/64" n=28]| 35 | K-17 DSP-AC0046 |Knee Lifting Controller Spring | 33 J-8 PSN-AA0014 |Nut [15/64" n=28] 23 | G-49
DSC-CB0007 |Screw [M5, L=5] 7 A-25 DSP-BAO0019 (Thread Tension Control Spring| 15 | C-26 PSN-AA0014 |Nut [M6] 33 J-5
DSC-CB0023 |Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6]| 11 B-5 DTC-AH0002 |Cord Holder “A" 7 A-10 PSN—AAQ017  (Cable Connecting Nut B [3/16" n=32] 23 | G-47
DSC-CB0023 |Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6]| 17 D-9 DTC-AHO0008 |Wire Holder 23 | G-43 PSR-AA0014 |C-Ring [$22, t=1.2] | 29 1-13
DSC-CB0023 |Screw [1/4" n=40] 19 E-5 DTC-AH0008 |Hose Holder 27 | H-45 PSR-AC0001 [E-ring [$9] 29 =21
DSC-CB0023 |Screw [1/4" n=40, L=6]| 21 F-2 DTC-AH0008 |Cable Holder 31 I-57 PSR-AC0001 |E-ring ¢9 33 J-9
DSC-CB0024 |Screw [1/8" n=44, L=3]| 21 F-24 DTL-CCO0001 |Spanner 41 N-8 PSR-ACO0001 |E-ring [$9] 35 | K-16
DSC-FA0007 |Hinge Screw 23 | G-30 DWS-AA0004 |Washer 15 | C-18 PSR-AC0002 |E-ring [®5] 15 | C-17
DSC-FA0008 [Hinge Screw 37 L-9 DWS-AA0006 |Washer 11 B-19 PSR-AC0002 |[E-Ring [$5] 23 | G-20
DSC-FA0009 [Hinge Screw 37 L-13 DWS-AA0006 |Washer 37 L-14 PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring (b5) 37 L-4
DSC-FA0056 |Stud Screw [11/64" n=40]| 29 | I-15 DWS-AA0011 |Washer 29 -7 PSR-AC0005 |E-ring [¢$6] 29 | 1-53
DSC-FA0060 |Hinge Screw 23 | G-29 DWS-AA0016 |Washer 27 | H-19 PSR-AC0006 |E-ring [$8] 39 | M-13
DSC-FA0062 |Stopper Stud Screw 17 | D-37 DWS-AA0038 |Washer 23 | G-25 PTC-AGO0001 |Nylon Clip 9 A-69
DSC-FA0122 |Safety Switch Hinge Screw| 7 A-55 DWS-AA0038 |Washer 23 | G-57 PTC-AGO0002 |Cable Tie 9 A-68
DSC-FCO0001 [Hinge Screw 23 | G-28 DWS-AA0052 |Washer 29 1-20 PTL-AB0001 |L Wrench(2mm) 41 N-11
DSC-FDO0003 [Hinge Screw [D=7.24, H=3.3]| 33 | J-11 DWS-AA0101 |Bearing Support 11 B-33 PTL-AB0003 |L Wrench(3mm) 41 N-9
DSC-FDO0011 |Clutch Lever Hinge Screw | 29 |-42 DWS—-AAQ112 Washer for Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft 15 | C-36 PTL-AB0005 |L Wrench(2.5mm) 41 N-10
DSC-FH0002 |Stud Screw 29 | |-41 DWS-AAO0113 |Feed Lifting Cam Thrust Guide| 21 | F-38 PTL-BA0001 |Driver(Large) 41 N-2
DSC-FHO0003 |Hinge Screw [5/16" n=24]| 23 | G-17 DWS-AAO0114 |Washer [¢7.1xdp11x1] 21 F-26 PTL-BA0002 |Driver(Middle, Small) | 41 N-3
DSC-FHO0004 |Hinge Screw [5/16" n=24] | 23 | G-36 DWS-AAOQ118 |Washer for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft | 39 | M—12 PWS-AA0005 |Washer 37 | L-283
DSC-GA0004 |Stud Screw 29 |1-26 DWS-AA0122 |Washer 19 E-26 PWS-AA0021 |Washer 15 | C-13
DSC—-GC0004  |Feed Adusting Shat Crank(Reat] Hige Screw| 17 | D=17 DWS-AAQ0122 |Washer 31 |1-64 PWS-CA0001 |Spring Washer 37 | L-22
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PWS-CA0004 [Spring Washer 23 | G-34
PWS-CA0005 |Washer 29 | 1-48
SFAM-500—002|Motor—Hollow 11 | B-16
SL—-000068  |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y | 39 M-1
Needle (DBX1SF(KN)#11) | 11 | B-57

Needle (DBx1 #14) | 11 | B-58

Needle (DBx1 #21) | 11 | B-59
Needle(DBX1SF(KN)#11) | 41 N-4
Needle(DBX1#14) 41 N-5
Needle(DBX1#21) 41 N-6

Nail 41 | N-20




